

Log # TXX-94037 File # 10200 Ref. # 50.73(a)(2)(iv)

February 7, 1994

William J. Cahill, Jr. Group Vice President

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Attn: Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555

SUBJECT: COMANCHE PEAK STEAM ELECTRIC STATION (CPSES) - UNIT 2 DOCKET NO. 50-446 ENGINEERED SAFETY FEATURE ACTUATION LICENSEE EVENT REPORT 94-002-00

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is the Licensee Event Report (LER) 94-002-00 for Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station Unit 2 "Engineered Safety Feature Actuation Due to Emergency Diesel Generator Voltage Regulator Card Failure."

Sincerely,

William & Cahillyr.

William J. Cahill, Jr.

Goger D. Welke By:

Roger D. Walker Manager of Regulatory Affairs

IE22

1:1

OB:tg

cc: Mr. L. J. Callan, Region IV Mr. L. A. Yandell. Region IV Resident Inspectors, CPSES

181111

Enclosure to TXX-9	4037											
NAC FORM 366		U.S. NUCLEAR	REGULA	TORY CO	MISSION		APP	ROVED OMB I	NO.3150- 4/30/92	0104		
LICENSEE	EVENT	REPORT	「 (LE	R)		ESTIMA INFORM COMMI REPOR REGUL THE PA MANAG	ATED BURDEN MATION COLL ENTS REGARDO TS MANAGE ATORY COMM APERWORK RE SEMENT AND I	PER RESPO ECTION REQU ING BURDEN E MENT BRAN ISSION. WAS DUCTION PRO BUDGET. WAS	NSE TO JEST: STIMATE CH (P-E HINGTON JECT (3 SHINGTON	COMPL 50.0 HI TO THE 130, U 1, DC 2 150-010 N, DC 2	Y WI RS. F RECO I.S. I 0555. 4). O	TH THIS ORWARD RDS AND NUCLEAR AND TO FFICE OF
Facility Nerse (1)						Docket	Number (2)		TST.	p	age (3)	
COMANCHE PEAK-UN	IT 2					0	5 0 0 0) 4 4 6			OF	5
Tilla (4)			and Port of Card							anter a secondar		Reporting a second strend
ENGINEERED SAFETY	FEATURE A	CTUATION	DUE	TO E	MERGE	NCY	DIESEL GE	NERATOR				
Event (Jala (E)	LER Number (6)	Report	n Date 17				Öther	acilities Involved	((8)			
Month Day Year Year	Sequential Number	Nomber Mighth	Day	Year		Facility N/A	Names	Oscket N	5 0	0 0	1	1
011069494	0 0 2 -	010 012	017	914	There is	N/A	of the following	0	5 0	0 0	1	1
Power 1 20.4026 Level 20.4056 20.4056 (10) 1 0 0 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056 20.4056	03 01(116) 01(1)(6) 01(1)(6) 01(1)(6) 01(1)(6) 01(1)(6)	20.406(a) 50.36(a)(1) 50.36(a)(2) 60.73(a)(2)(i) 60.73(a)(2)(ii) 60.73(a)(2)(iii)		X 50, 50, 50, 50, 50, 50, 50,	7' > 2 0v 23[a](2)[v] 73[a](2)[v] 73[a](2)[v] 73[a](2)[v] 73[a](2)[v] 73[a](2)[v]) a)(A) a)(B)	73.71ib) 73.71ic) Other (5	ipecify in Abstra	ct below a	nd in Text	NAC	form 368A)
Name			1.104018-348	Contact r	or this it	M. (12)	Area Code	Telephone	Number			
W.G. Guldemond, M	anager, Sy	stem Eng	ineer	ing	Part of the		8 1	7 - 8	97	- 8	[7]	3 9
Cause System Component	Marialacture	Reportable To NPRDS			Cause	System	Component	Manufacturer	Rei To	NPRDS		
											- Corstene	
						1.1	THE					
	Suppleme	intal Report Exped	sted (14)	and the second			Construction and operation	Expected	Month	Oa	y	Year
Yes of yes, complete Expected	Submission Date)							Submission Date (15)				1
Abetract furnit to 1400 spages, i.e.,	approximately fifteer	i single-space typ	ewniten	lines) (18)						and and a second	e manera a des	

On January 6, 1994, Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station (CPSES) Unit 2 was in Mode 1, Power Operation with reactor power at 100 percent.

At approximately 4:23 a.m. on January 6, 1994, while performing a post maintenance Train A Diesel Generator Load Performance Test, Diesel Generator 2-01 tripped on an apparent field ground while carrying the safety bus loads.

The corrective action was to replace a voltage regulator card.

NAC FORM 368A	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OMB NO.3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92				
LICENSEE EVE TEXT CO	NT REPORT (LER) NTINUATION	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FOR COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORD REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530). U.S. NU REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20555. AI THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104). OFFI MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC 20503.				
Facility Name (1)	Docket Number (2)	LER Number (6) Page (3)				
COMANCHE PEAK-UNIT 2	0[5]0[0]0]4]4]6	Yoar Sequential Revision 9 4 0 0 2 0 0 0 0F	5			

I. DESCRIPTION OF THE REPORTABLE EVENT

A. REPORTABLE EVENT CLASSIFICATION

Any event or condition that resulted in manual or automatic actuation of any Engineered Safety Feature (ESF), including the Reactor Protection System (RPS)(EIIS:(JC)).

B. PLANT OPERATING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO THE EVENT

On January 6, 1994, Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station (CPSES) Unit 2 was in MODE 1, Power Operation, with reactor power at 100 percent.

C. STATUS OF STRUCTURES, SYSTEMS, OR COMPONENTS THAT WERE INOPERABLE AT THE START OF THE EVENT AND THAT CONTRIBUTED TO THE EVENT

There were no inoperable structures, systems, or components that contributed to the event.

D. NARRATIVE SUMMARY OF THE EVENT, INCLUDING DATES AND APPROXIMATE TIMES

On January 6, 1994, at approximately 3:51 a.m., Unit 2 Emergency Diesel Generator (EDG) 2-01 was started for post work testing purposes. At 4:22 a.m., the EDG tripped causing a loss of power on its respective bus, 2EA1. The bus slow transferred to the alternate offsite source and the Blackout Sequencer actuated. The system is designed to sequentially load the 6.9 kv emergency bus for a loss and subsequent restoration of bus voltage and/or Safety Injection (SI) condition. It actuates safety equipment at timed steps to mitigate the consequences of a Blackout or SI condition. The system response was as expected. Upon initiation of an under voltage signal from the 2EA1 bus, the sequencer actuated all output relays at the required step, and actuated all required safety related equipment.

An event or condition that results in an automatic or manual actuation of any ESF, including the RPS, is reportable within 4 hours under lOCFR50.72(b)(2)(ii). At 5:12 a.m., on January 6, 1994, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission Operations Center was notified of the event via the Emergency Notification System.

NRC FORM 286A	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION		APPROVE E)	D OM	8 NO 315 : 4/30/92	0-0104	-	
LICENSEE EVENT TEXT CONT	REPORT (LER)	ESTIMATED INFORMATION COMMENTS I REPORTS M REGULATORY THE PAPERW MANAGEMEN	BURDEN PER N COLLECTIC REGARDING BI MANAGEMENT Y COMMISSIO YORK REDUCT NT AND BUDG	RESP N RE JADEN BRA N, WA ION PI ET, W	PONSE T QUEST LESTIMA NCH (F ASHINGT ROJECT (ASHINGT	0 CON 50 0 TE TO 1 530), 2N, DC 3150-C ON, DC	MPLY WI HRS FI FHE RECO U.S. 1 20555, 1104). OI C. 20503.	TH THIS DRWARE RDS AND NUCLEAR AND TO FFICE OF
Faculty Name [1]	Docket Number (2)		LER Number (6	1			Page (3)	
		Year	Sequential Number		Revision			
COMANCHE PEAK-UNIT 2	0 5 0 0 0 4 4 6	94.	0 0 2	-	00	3	OF	5
Text of more apace is required, use additional NRC Fo	m 166A al (17)							

E. THE METHOD OF DISCOVERY OF EACH COMPONENT FAILURE, OR PROCEDURAL OR PERSONNEL ERROR

Alarms on the Main Control Board alerted the Control Room Staff of the event.

II. COMPONENT OR SYSTEM FAILURES

A. FAILURE MODE, MECHANISM, AND EFFECT OF EACH FAILED COMPONENT

The normal voltage regulator failed causing voltage to increase. The transfer system swapped to the standby regulator and recovered to normal voltage range. However, at this time the field ground relay actuated due to the voltage increase causing the Diesel Generator to shutdown and the Diesel Generator output breaker to open.

B. CAUSE OF EACH COMPONENT OR SYSTEM FAILURE

The normal voltage regulator card apparently failed based upon recorded data on strip charts.

C. SYSTEMS OR SECONDARY FUNCTIONS THAT WERE AFFECTED BY FAILURE OF COMPONENTS WITH MULTIPLE FUNCTIONS

Not applicable - there were no component failures with multiple functions associated with this event.

D. FAILED COMPONENT INFORMATION

Manufacturer:	NEI - Peebles	
	Electric Products.	Inc.
Model Number:	72-08300-100	
Serial Number:	3548	

NRC FORM 386A	U.S. NUCLEAR RESULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OMB NO.3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92
LICENSEE EVENT TEXT CONTI	REPORT (LER) NUATION	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THINFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORWAR COMMENTS REGARDING SURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AN REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLE REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC. 20555, AND THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC. 20503
Facility Name [1]	Dacket Number (2)	LER Number (6) Pege (3)

III. ANALYSIS OF THE EVENT

A. SAFETY SYSTEM RESPONSES THAT OCCURRED

The following safety system actuations occurred as expected as result of this event:

Bus 2EA1 under voltage relays and subsequent load shedding, Blackout Sequencer (BOS), Normal BOS loads including: Auxiliary Feedwater System (AFW)(EIIS:(BA)), Component Cooling Water (EIIS:(CC)), Station Service Water (EIIS:(BI)), Safety Chill Water (EIIS:(KM)), Chemical and Volume Control (EIIS:(CB)) and Control Room Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning (EIIS:(VI)).

B. DURATION OF SAFETY SYSTEM TRAIN INOPERABILITY

Emergency Diesel Generator 2-01 was inoperable from 4:22 a.m. January 6, 1994, until 7:59 a.m.January 7, 1994.

C. SAFETY CONSEQUENCES AND IMPLICATIONS OF THE EVENT

This event resulted in the momentary loss of a single train of the safety busses. All safety related functions of load shedding, bus reenergization and load starting operated as designed. The subsequent period of Diesel Generator inoperability to replace the voltage regulator was in accordance with Technical Specification allowances. Loss of Class 1E buses, automatic bus transfer and loss of offsite power sources are events described in chapter 8 of the CPSES Final Safety Analysis Report (FSAR) including loss of power to both trains of safety busses. This bounds the single train event that occurred. It can be concluded that the event did not adversely affect the safe operation of CPSES Unit 2 or the health and safety of the public.

IV. CAUSE OF THE EVENT

The event was caused due to the voltage transient attributed to the failure of the normal voltage regulator card.

INRC FORM 388A	U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	APPROVED OMB NO.3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92	
LICENSEE EVENT TEXT CONT	REPORT (LER)	ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST: 50.0 HRS. FORW COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCL REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC. 20555, AND THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104), OFFICE MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, WASHINGTON, DC. 20503.	ITH THIS ORWARD IRDS AND NUCLEAR AND TO IFFICE OF
Facility Name (1)	Docket Number (2)	LER Number (6) Page (3)	
COMANCHE PEAK-UNIT 2	0 5 0 0 0 4 4 6	Year Bequential Revision 9 4 0 0 2 0 0 5 0F 5	

V. CORRECTIVE ACTIONS

Investigative testing was performed to determine if any damage was done to the generator, exciter, and subsystems. No damage was found. The normal voltage regulator was checked in-place to the extent practicable, with no abnormalities identified. The voltage regulator was then replaced, with the new regulator being setup and successfully tested. TU Electric will send the original voltage regulator to the vendor to perform testing to determine the cause of the failure.

VI. PREVIOUS SIMILAR EVENTS

There have been no other previous LERs which dealt with Emergency Diesel Generator voltage failures.

VII. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Special Reports 2-SR-93-004-00 and 2-SR-94-001-00 provide amplifying information concerning Emergency Diesel Generator (EDG) 2-01 failures and post work testing being conducted when this event occurred.

NAC FORM SEEA

.

U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPROVED OM8 NO.3150-0104 EXPIRES: 4/30/92

LICENSEE EVENT REPORT (LER) TEXT CONTINUATION ESTIMATED BURDEN PER RESPONSE TO COMPLY WITH THIS INFORMATION COLLECTION REQUEST. 50.0 HRS. FORWARD COMMENTS REGARDING BURDEN ESTIMATE TO THE RECORDS AND REPORTS MANAGEMENT BRANCH (P-530), U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, WASHINGTON, DC 20565, AND TO THE PAPERWORK REDUCTION PROJECT (3150-0104). OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET. WASHINGTON, DC. 20503.

COMANCHE PEAK-UNIT 2 05000446 94 0002 000 6 0F 5	Faculty Marva (1)	Dockst Number (2)	LER Number (6)	Page (3)
COMANCHE PEAK-UNIT 2 05000446 94 0002 006 0F 5			Year Sequential Revision Number Number	
	COMANCHE PEAK-UNIT 2	0 5 0 0 0 4 4 6	9 4 - 0 0 2 - 0 0	6 OF 5